To distribute any of the property of the company in specie or kind among the members on 

the event of its winding up. 

IV. The liability of the member(s) is limited and this liability is limited to the amount unpaid, if 

any, on the shares held by them. 

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 17,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen 

Crores Only) divided into 8,50,00,000 (Eight Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- 

(Rupees Two Only) each. 8 

Footnote:  

1. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company was increased from Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five 

lacs only) divided into 5,000 (Five Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 100/- (Rupees Hundred only)

[...]

Clause V was replaced vide ordinary resolution passed in Annual General Meeting of the 

Company held on 27.08.2025 pursuant to approval of sub-division of shares from Rs. 10/- each to 

Rs. 2/- each. 

8. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is increased from Rs. 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five 

Crores only) divided into 2,50,00,000 ( Two Crores Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees 

Two only) each to Rs. 17,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Crores only) divided into 8,50,00,000 

(Eight crores Fifty Lakhs only) equity shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each vide resolution of 

members passed at Annual General Meeting of the Company held on 27.08.2025. 

THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013  

(A COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES)  

ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION  

OF